(1)  Represents non-recurring costs associated with the acquisitions of Ogio International, Inc. in January 2017, and TravisMathew in August 2017.

(2)  Represents approximately $7.5 million of non-recurring income tax expense resulting from the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, partially offset by a
non-recurring benefit of approximately $4.1 million related to the revaluation of taxes on intercompany transactions, resulting from the 2016 release of
the valuation allowance against the Company's U.S. deferred tax assets.

(3)  Non-cash tax benefit due to the reversal of a significant portion of the Company's deferred tax valuation allowance in Q4 of 2016.

(4)  In the fourth quarter of 2016, the Company reversed a significant portion of its valuation allowance on its U.S. deferred tax assets. Also as a result
of the reversal, the Company was required to retroactively recognize Federal U.S. income taxes for all of 2016. For comparability to the fourth quarter
of 2017, the Company applied the Company's estimated annual effective tax rate (excluding the reversal of the valuation allowance) of 41.3% to
calculate pro-forma results for the fourth quarter of 2016.

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY
Supplemental Financial Information and Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

  Year Ended December 31, 2017   Year Ended December 31, 2016

Total As
Reported

Acquisition
Costs(1)

Non-Cash
Tax

Adjustment(2)   Non-GAAP
Total As
Reported

Topgolf
Gain(3)

Release of
Tax VA(4)  Non-GAAP

Net sales $ 1,048,736   $ —   $ —  $1,048,736   $ 871,192   $ —   $ —  $871,192
Gross profit 480,448   (2,439)   —   482,887   385,011   —   —   385,011
% of sales 45.8%   —   —   46.0%  44.2%   —   —   44.2%

Operating expenses 401,611   8,825   —   392,786   340,843   —   —   340,843

Income (loss) from operations 78,837   (11,264)   —   90,101   44,168   —   —   44,168

Other income (expense), net (10,782)   —   —   (10,782)   14,225   17,662   —   (3,437)
Income (loss) before income
taxes 68,055   (11,264)   —   79,319   58,393   17,662   —   40,731

Income tax provision (benefit) 26,388   (4,118)   3,394   27,112   (132,561)   7,188   (156,588)   16,839

Net income (loss) 41,667   (7,146)   (3,394)   52,207   190,954   10,474   156,588   23,892
Less: Net income attributable
to non-controlling interests 861   —   —   861   1,054   —   —   1,054
Net income (loss) attributable
to Callaway Golf Company $ 40,806   $ (7,146)   $ (3,394)   $ 51,346   $ 189,900   $ 10,474   $ 156,588   $ 22,838

Diluted earnings (loss) per
share: $0.42   ($0.07)   ($0.04)   $0.53   $1.98   $0.11   $1.63   $0.24
Weighted-average shares
outstanding: 96,577   96,577   96,577   96,577   95,845   95,845   95,845   95,845

 (1)  Represents non-recurring costs associated with the acquisitions of Ogio International, Inc. in January 2017, and TravisMathew in August 2017.

(2)  Represents approximately $7.5 million of non-recurring income tax expense resulting from the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, partially offset by a
non-recurring benefit of approximately $4.1 million related to the revaluation of taxes on intercompany transactions, resulting from the 2016 release of
the valuation allowance against the Company's U.S. deferred tax assets.

(3)  Represents a gain on the sale of a small portion of the Company's Topgolf investment as well as the income tax impact on the gain due to the
reversal of the Company's deferred tax valuation allowance in Q4 of 2016.

(4)  Non-cash tax benefit due to the reversal of a significant portion of the Company's deferred tax valuation allowance in Q4 of 2016.

  2017 Trailing Twelve Month Adjusted EBITDA   2016 Trailing Twelve Month Adjusted EBITDA
  Quarter Ended   Quarter Ended

March

31,  June 30,
September

30,
December

31,
March

31,  June 30,
September

30,
December

31,
  2017   2017   2017   2017   Total   2016   2016   2016   2016   Total

Net income (loss) $ 25,689  $31,443   $ 3,060   $ (19,386)  $40,806  $ 38,390  $34,105   $ (5,866)   $ 123,271  $189,900

Interest expense, net 715   550   642   2,004   3,911   621   347   431   348   1,747
Income tax provision (benefit) 13,206   16,050   1,486   (4,354)   26,388   1,401   1,937   1,294   (137,193)  (132,561)
Depreciation and amortization
expense 4,319   4,178   4,309   4,799   17,605   4,157   4,180   4,204   4,045   16,586

EBITDA $ 43,929  $52,221   $ 9,497   $ (16,937)  $88,710  $ 44,569  $40,569   $ 63   $ (9,529)  $ 75,672
Gain on sale of Topgolf
investments —   —   —   —   —   —  (17,662)   —   —   (17,662)
OGIO and TravisMathew
acquisition costs 3,956   2,254   3,377   1,677   11,264   —   —   —   —   —

Adjusted EBITDA $ 47,885  $54,475   $ 12,874   $ (15,260)  $99,974  $ 44,569  $22,907   $ 63   $ (9,529)  $ 58,010

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY
Consolidated Net Sales by Product Category Reclassified For New Segment Presentation

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Effective January 1, 2017, the Company changed its operating segments and established a new operating segment,
Gear, Accessories and Other. As a result of this change, the Golf Clubs operating segment is now comprised of the
woods, irons and putters product categories, and the Golf Ball operating segment is comprised of golf balls. The
accessories and other product category, which was previously reported within the Golf Clubs operating segment, is